

Submit New Request

Requester Details

To modify request details, please update your requester profile or contact our office for assistance.

Carlos Gamez

411A Highland Ave

MR102836

Somerville, MA 02144

102836-19903929@requests.muckrock.com

Requester Default Category: Other

General Information

DHS Component	FPS - Federal Protective Services
Selected Component	FPS
Request Type	FPS FOIA
Suggested Requester Category	News Media

Requesting Personal Records

Please Select:	No
Initial Here:	CG

Request Information

Description Document
Request Description

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the following records:

1. All conversations that were recorded by secret service agents assigned to President Trump or technology that had the ability to record conversations that were in direct contact with Donald J. Trump on September 21, 2020
2. All available transcripts of conversations made by Donald J. Trump on September 21, 2020
3. All communications through electronic means (including but not limited to email, IM, secure communication lines) between secret service members that were assigned to President Trump on September 21, 2020 that contained the following key words and phrases: "nomination", "Judge Barrett", and "Amy Coney Barrett"
4. All transcripts and audio recordings from technology that is in the White House and is operated and maintained by the US Secret Service from the date September 21, 2020

Fee Waiver:

1. The requested records concerns "the operations or activities of the government". This is since these records pertain to the ongoing protection of the president. Also, the records will pertain to the existing structure of the United States government. This is since pursuant to Article II of the United States constitution that the president shall nominate justices to the court that will be confirmed by the advice and consent of the senate.
2. The subject matter of this request is in relation to the nomination of Judge Amy Coney Barrett to the Supreme Court. It was reported by various news outlets that on September 21st that President Trump met with Judge Amy Coney Barrett based on information provided by people familiar with said meeting (see websites listed below this request). The records requested will give clear insight into what was said during the meeting. Currently, there is no information available that shows what was stated during the private meeting between the president and Judge Amy Coney Barrett. This is likely to contribute to the understanding of the nomination by the president that occurred on September 26th at 5:00 PM. This is since the audio recording, transcripts, or communications between secret service agents will show what was said and provide a determination as to whether the president might have stated anything that could affect the nomination process or rulings made by Judge Amy Coney Barrett. President Trump has stated that it is important that there be nine justices on the bench to rule on things like a contested election or repealing the affordable care act (see websites listed below this request). By talking to a potential nominee regarding possible pending cases can be of grave concern to the American public and show that such decisions that could be made wouldn't be impartial as justices are expected to be.
3. The records requested would be of interest to the American public as a whole and Congress as well. This is since presently there has been a rough timeline that has been shown regarding the nomi

Date Range for Record
Search:From

Date Range for Record
Search:To
Third Party Consent
Certification of Identity

Fee Information

Willing Amount	\$25
Fee Waiver Requested	No
Fee Waiver Request Reason	
Willing to Pay All Fees	No

Expedite Information

Expedite Reason